TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Candle Acquisition Co.		07/25/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Yankee Candle Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	Post Office Box 110	
City:	South Deerfield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01373	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2566662	1-800-CANDLES
Registration Number:	2517682	A YEAR OF CANDLELIGHT
Registration Number:	2709323	BEESWAX HARVEST
Registration Number:	2485424	GODDESS RITUAL CANDLES
Registration Number:	3045849	HARVEST FRUITS
Registration Number:	2906293	ILLUME
Registration Number:	2291811	ILLUME
Registration Number:	2893431	ILLUMINATIONS
Registration Number:	2165202	ILLUMINATIONS
Registration Number:	2595081	LIVING BY CANDLELIGHT
Registration Number:	2216858	LIVING BY CANDLELIGHT
Registration Number:	2461938	LIVING BY CANDLELIGHT
Registration Number:	2693635	MONET'S GARDEN
Registration Number:	2416560	NATURE SCAPE
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003416 FRAME: 0837

Registration Number:	2462607	ONE LIGHT
Registration Number:	2468384	RITES OF PASSAGE
Registration Number:	2334873	RITUALS LIGHT FOR THE SOUL
Registration Number:	2400913	SACRED SPACE
Registration Number:	2400445	SACRED SPACE
Registration Number:	2428929	THE CANDLE PANTRY
Serial Number:	78484410	CANDLELIT BATH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua
Signature:	/michael j. bevilacqua/
Date:	10/26/2006

Total Attachments: 3

source=candle acqusition to yankee candle#page1.tif source=candle acqusition to yankee candle#page2.tif source=candle acqusition to yankee candle#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003416 FRAME: 0838

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS IN UNITED STATES

Candle Acquisition Co. dba Illuminations, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1736 Corporate Circle, Petaluma, California 94964 USA, is the owner of the intent to use trademark application and the trademark registrations identified on Schedule A.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Candle Acquisition Co. dba Illuminations has transferred, effective July 25, 2006, its business to which the trademarks identified on Schedule A relates, to The Yankee Candle Company, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, having a place of business at 16 Yankee Candle Way, South Deerfield, Massachusetts 01373-0110 USA, and assigns herewith the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark application and registrations identified on Schedule A and the trademarks which are the subject thereof, including the goodwill of the business related to said marks and the right to recover for past infringement.

Candle Acquisition Co. dba Illuminations further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by The Yankee Candle Company, Inc., to effectuate this assignment.

Witness my hand and seal this _____ daylot \$ 2005 ____, 2006.

CANDLE ACQUISITION CO. DBA ILLUMINATIONS

Name: Title:

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003416 FRAME: 0839

4 1	
com as Cardinal alian	
State of Charles IV	- Add Maring Agent
State of <u>CalifoRNia</u> County of <u>Sonama</u>	
1111-9 Q 2006 .	Robert N Foster - Water D. 11.
On JOL 2 & 2000 befo	Nerna and Title or Officer (ag, "Lane Doo, Nothing Fulding) Named of Structure
personally appeared Poulitte	Nertha and Title of Officer (a.g., "Jane Doo, Natury Public")
betaggiant appeared 1 100 VEVVE	Nample) of Bignerie)
☐ personally known to me - OR - ☐ proved	d to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s
- "	whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumer
policina de la constanta de la	and acknowledged to me that he/ahe/they executed the
OFFICIAL SEAL - 146 1796	same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that b
ROBERT N. FOSTER Z O ROBERT N.	his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted
	executed the Instrument.
My Comm. Exp. Feb. 2, 2008 B	
parament in the state of the st	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
•	
	(du the
	Signeture of Noterly Public
	ark wearen a a a a
Though the Information below is not required by law fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Docume	OPTIONAL If may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could preven d realtwohment of this form to another document. nt
na lavomia tremoval and	r, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven d realiselment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document:	r, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven d realiselment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	t, it may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could preven d realtweliment of this form to another document. nt Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Document:	t, it may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could preven d realtweliment of this form to another document. nt Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	t, it may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could preven d realtachment of this form to enother document. nt Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(t, it may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could preven d realisehment of this form to another document. nt Number of Pages: (S)
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	t, it may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could preven d realtachment of this form to enother document. nt Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name:	t, it may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could preven d realisehment of this form to another document. nt Number of Pages: (S)
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individuel Corporate Officer	(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Aboye: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):	(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner Limited General	(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individuel Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney-In-Fact	(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General Attorney-in-Fact
Description of Attached Documer Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner— Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Attorney-in-Fact Trustee
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Limited General Attorney-In-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	It may prove valuable to persons retyling on the document and could prevent dealtochment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner— Limited General Attorney-In-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Individual General Guardian or Conservator
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Limited General Attorney-In-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	It may prove valuable to persons retyling on the document and could prevent dealtochment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Top or if	It may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could prevent dealtochment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Limited General Attorney-In-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	It may prove valuable to persons retyling on the document and could prevent dealtochment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume. Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Top or if	It may prove valuable to persons retying on the document and could prevent dealtochment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:

0 1986 National Natury Association + 9230 Renument Avo... P.O. Box 71,84 + Carnoga, Party, CA 81209-7184 Prod. No. 5007 Recorder Cay To P-Free 1-800-875-04927

Schedule A Assignment of Trademarks

Pending Applications

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date
CANDLELIT BATH	78/484410	09/15/04

Issued Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1-800-CANDLES	2566662	05/07/02
A YEAR OF CANDLELIGHT	2517682	12/11/01
BEESWAX HARVEST	2709323	04/22/03
GODDESS RITUAL	2485424	09/04/01
CANDLES		
HARVEST FRUITS	3045849	01/17/06
ILLUME	2906293	11/30/04
ILLUME	2291811	11/16/99
ILLUMINATIONS	2893431	10/12/04
ILLUMINATIONS and design	2165202	06/16/98
TELUNIHATIONS		
LIVING BY CANDLELIGHT	2595081	07/16/02
LIVING BY CANDLELIGHT	2216858	01/12/99
LIVING BY CANDLELIGHT	2461938	06/19/01
MONET'S GARDEN	2693635	03/04/03
NATURE SCAPE	2416560	12/26/00
ONE LIGHT	2462607	06/19/01
RITES OF PASSAGE	2468384	07/10/01
RITUALS LIGHT FOR THE	2334873	03/28/00
SOUL		
SACRED SPACE	2400913	10/31/00
SACRED SPACE	2400445	10/31/00
THE CANDLE PANTRY	2428929	02/13/01

TRADEMARK REEL: 003416 FRAME: 0841

RECORDED: 10/26/2006